DANIEL ORDINANCE 2008-03-03D.

The following DMC section is hereby amended as of March 3, 2008 according to the following markup version, which shows the wording of the statute before and after the amendment:

Section 8.02.03 Zone Establishment.

In order to accomplish the purposes of this Title, the Town of Daniel hereby divides the Town into zones in accordance with the General Plan of the Town of Daniel and the Daniel Land Use and Development Code enacted September 11, 2006. This General Plan shall be known as the Town of Daniel General Plan or the "General Plan", and may be so cited and pleaded. Whenever a reference is made to this code as the Town of Daniel General Plan or the General Plan, or to any portion thereof, or to any ordinance of Town of Daniel, Utah, codified herein the reference shall apply to all amendments, corrections and additions heretofore, now or hereafter made. In the preparation of this Title, due and careful consideration was given, among other things, to the relative quantities of the land needed for particular uses and to the suitability of such uses, to existing and probable future conditions within the Town and its surrounding environs, and to the character of each of the several zones, with a view to conserving property values and encouraging the most appropriate use of land throughout the Town.